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- CAMP BEGINS JUNE 14

Another ‘“Mountaintop Experience” .awaits :an anticipated 500 campers beginning June 14th when C/A begins.another historic
summer. Our annual camp season will be kicked off with Handicamp June 14-15, followed by Junior | with Bruce Graff for 4th-5th
graders and then Junior Il with Ken Overdorf June 25-30 for 5th and 6th graders. Let your child experience, ‘‘Fun in the atmosphere of
faith,”” by encouraging them to take advantage-of the greatest week of their life here on the C/A campus. With our new caboose canteen
and basketball court, plus all the other already built-in features of the C/A campus and program, your child is guaranteed to come home
a different individual.

Below are a few reminders:

1. Assure your camper a slot:by-sending in your registration card by the pre-registration deadline and save yourself $5-in the process.

We accept only the first 100 campers. ‘ '
2. BE SURE TO USE PERMANENT INK TO INITIAL YOUR CHILD’S CLOTHING. Mark undergarments towels, washcloths, and
swimming clothes especially.

3. NOTE NEW RULES - ABSOLUTELY NO TAPEDECKS, BOOM BOXES, RADIOS ETC. ‘EVEN FOR CHRISTIAN MUSIC

-(SEE REGISTION CARD - RULE 10.) Also note rule 5 about French style cut women’s bathing suits - they are not.permitted.
4. All full weeks of camp end on Friday night at 8:00 to 8:30. We would like to-encourage all parents not to pick up their kids earlier
-but be a part of the closing program which starts at 7:00.
5. Junior Counselors and SWAT must fill out one registration card for the summer for medical reasons. There is no fee.
6. We turn down no camper because they have no money. However, we do need CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS to help us with the cost. If
your group is interested, please contact Rick -at the camp.
7. Last but not least--mention the camp, the counselors, and the campers in your prayers each day!

C/A MEN’S CLINIC

June 16 & 17

HE WALKED MEN’S CLINIC JUNE 16-17
AMONG US Men - mark those calendars and set aside June

- 16-17 as a must! The C/A Men’s Clinic is the

grand event of the year for men only on the C/A
campus. This year we have Lewis Hall and Eddie
Jones to thrill your souls. Registration begins at
5:00 in the C/A cafeteria and the first meal will be
served at 6:00. The first main session is 7:00!
Ya’'ll Come!




e —
POOL OPENS JUNE 12 FROM 11-1 and 5-7 BUCK-A-MONTH HAS GREAT MONTH-$439.50!

Our pool will open to card-carrying members only on June 12 from Montcalm $16
11-1 in the morning and 5-7 evening {except Wednesday) weekdays. Pettrey $15
As last yeur there is a .50¢ fee for each two hour swim. Member Willowton $14
churches may book the pool on weekends for $10 for the lifeguard Wayne and Isabell McClure $12
and .50° per swimmer. Our calendar is filling up so get your Falls Mills Ladies Class $21

reservation in. (Each member is allowed to bring 2 guest per card) M/M Tracy Christian ¢
Lindside $o5
T-CLUB ADDS SEVEN! MEMBERSHIP NOW AT Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20
312! Cedar Grove $23
Our Thousandaire Club picked up 7 new members this past month. Springille $37
They were Doris Ramsey, Bessie Clemons, Sallie Perdue, David Athens . $12
Akers, John Witt, Roy Massie Jr. and Jerry and Carilyn Taylor. On Bruce and Mark Barilla $2
our goal toward 1000 members (hence Thousandaire Club) we Athens Boys Club $1
would like to have YOU as our next supporter in the month of May Grassy Spur $15
and November. MANY CLUB MEMBERS STILL HAVE TO SEND Lerona $21
THEIR GIFT IN! DO IT TODAY! Bozoo Adult Class $11
Pine Grove $13
KEY CLUB JOINED BY 2 Hinton First Christian $8$.gg
Mary Davis gave a one time gift of $15 for the KEY CLUB and m:'ﬁ)\:’eawew $55
Sallie Perdue signed on for $5 for the next twelve months.. Thanks Tom aﬁ d Nellie Brown $24
ladies! “Hollybrook $19
COUNTRY STEAK DINNER BIG HIT! Grand Total $439.50

Our very first Country Steak Dinner here at C/A was well attended. 582 SOUP LABELS RECEIVED!
v and offering of 1.33. Thi
230 s sres s C/A s ond shrts o G155, TS s ey on 5
Pettrey ‘ 25
NTC. Anonymous ' . 144
- ANNOUNCEMENTS: Darrell and Beverly Powers . 10
MONTCALM - Revival wifh Lewis Hall June 11-15 at 7:00 - Melaniie Simpson . 31
CAMP SCHOLARSHIP SENT IN! | Bty oS il "

The Dorcas Circle from the Springville Christian Church has set the Frances Kade , , 60
pace for everyone else by sending. in the first $35 for the Camp Jeff & Lorainne Graebing - 17
Scholarship Program here at C/A. lf you would like to sponsor a Anonymous 35
child send us $35 - marking it CAMP SCHOLARSHIP. Elaine Quesinberry o 60
~ Anonymous ' ' 23
CAMP SCHOLARSHIP SENT IN! Nicole Taylor -

When you plan your VBS think of C/A! We have several programs
available for use in your summer VBS program! CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS MADE:
BASKETBALL COURT PAVEMENT DOWN - May 25th was the
big day as the asphalt went down. We hope to install the goals in the
next few days. ($3,000)

CABOOSE DECKING INSTALLED - We now have nice looking

ramps built on the front of the caboose thanks to the efforts of Joe

BECKLEY CHURCHES HAVE NEW PREACHERS

Oak Grove Christian Church has a new associate minister and

family. We welcome into the- area Dave and Robin' Mullms who
began their labors there on May 16th.

Grandview Christian Church also wishes to announce that Tom and
Mel Freeman, along with their son Robert quI begin labors there on
June 1st.

DON’T FORGET
FAMILY CAMP
AUG. 25th-27th

Burks, Jim and Rick. ($500 investment) .

NEW CROSSES ON ISLAND - Thanks to Bruce Barilla and Rick,
the island has been cleared on the lake and 3 new crosses installed.
Take a peak when you cbme by ($50 investment)

FIRST QUARTER GIVING UP 15%
Jan-March 1988‘Geﬁevral.-ln,come Giving $17,294.18
Jan-March 1989 General.lAnc,o_me Giving $19,852.94

CABOOSE TO BE PAINTED
Weather permitting, the caboose will have a new coat of red, blac’

and yellow on Saturday workday, June 3. A special thanks to ..
workers who helped.

BCE APPRECIATION DAY-JUNE 24



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES APRIL 1989

Balance
Incoming Receipts:
M/M Fred Caldwell
w’”"arry A. Kornegay
nny Meadows
Pine Grove Ch. of Christ
M/M Jimmie French
Qak Grove Christian Ch.
1st. Christian Ch., Montcalm
Grandview Christian Ch.
Duhring Ch. of Christ
M/M Jerry Hughes
U.S. Treasury Refund
M/M Harold D. Fails
M/M Danny Starr
Floyd Ferguson
Anonymous
M/M Robert Smith
Mr. Walter E. Hudson
Martha C. Varney
M/M Harry Yates
M/M David Martin
M/M Franklin. Daugherty
Williams Chapel Ch.of Christ
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Comm. Christian Ch., Hinton
Bozoo Christian Ch.
M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Russell Mathena
Ch. of Christ at Athens
Lerona Ch. of Christ
Cedar Grove Ch. of Christ
Hillcrest Ch. of Christ
Ch. of Christ Rt. 20
C? " Christ at Pettrey
L & Christian Ch.
Central Ch. of Christ
Springville Christian Ch.
First Christian Ch., Hinton
Glen Lyn Christian Ch.
Willowton Christian Ch.
Hollybrook Ch. of Christ
Charles Shrader
M/M Frank Watkins .
M/M George Zutaut
M/M Bruce Barilla
M/M Clarence Bowman
Pikeview Christian Ch.
M/M Jerry Hughes
M/M Russell Mathena
Laurel Fork Ch. of Christ
Mrs. Grace Thompson
Mrs. Mary K. Harris
Falis Mills Christian Ch.
Ch. of Christ of Claypool Hill
Midway Ch. of Christ
Mapleview Ch. of Christ
Spaghetti Supper
M/M Russell Mathena
M/M David Martin
Treavor Butterworth
Mrs. Mary Dunford
M/M Ronnie Matthews
Minor Scott
Bernice Via
M L. Keesee
M:.. _.ennis Belcher
M/M David Martin
M/M John Hamilton
M/M David A. Witls
Roderfield Christian Ch.
M/M Russell Mathena
Midway Ch. of Christ

Key Club

Thousandaire
Key Club

Key Club

Gravel
Key Club

Thousandaire

”»
”

»

38.81

10.00
10.00
10.00
400.00
40.00
173.00
67.00
100.00
50.00
50.00
61.59
20.00
25.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
5.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
1560.00
20.00
30.00
60.00
93.00
89.00
120.00
40.00
80.00
75.00
10.00
60.00
20.00
100.00
100.00
50.00
363.88
20.00
40.00
10.00
20.00
25.00
10.00
25.00
20.00
5§0.00
63.00
25.00
20.00
561.00
400.00
50.00
400.00
200.00
360.50
65.25
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
30.00
20.00
124.00
25.00

M/M Thomas Reid

MM Jerry W. Perry
Duhring Ch. of Chirst
Mrs. Pearle Sarver

Mrs. Virginia Mabe
Grandview Christian Ch.

30 Piece Silver Offering
Bozoo Christian Ch.

Mrs. Chester Tabor

M/M Bruce Barilla

M/M Tom Bowman

Mrs. J.G. Meadows

M/M Paul Tabor

Mrs. Mary Harris

Durhing Ch. of Christ
Pine Grove Ch. of Christ
M/M Gene Bailey

M/M Tim McPeak
Lerona Church of Christ
Hillcrestr Ch. of Christ
Church of Christ at Petirey
Yukon Christian Ch.
M/M Russell Mathena
John & June Cotile
Buddy Cottle

Pikeview Christian Ch.
Falls Mills Christian Ch.
First Christian Ch., Hinton
Willowton Christian Ch.

Less Expenses:

5971 Russell Mathena
5972 Roy J. Hale
5973 Roy J. Hale
5974 Roy J. Hale
5975 Roy J. Hale
5976 Roy J. Hale
5977 Russell Mathena
6978 Russell Mathena
5979 Russell Mathena
5980 Russell Mathena .
5981 Russell Mathena
5982 Ruth Sage

5983 Biue Cross- Blue Shield

5984 U.S. Post Master
5985 Jones Candy Co.
5986 Wardens

5987 Flat Top Insurance
5988 Pounding Mill
5989 Commerical Bank
5990 W.VA. Tax

5991 Russeli Mathena
5992 Fast Copies

5993 Russell Mathena
5994 Paper Supply Co.
5995 Bailey's

5996 Riddie Bluewell Shell
5997 General Telephone
5998 AEP

Net Income
Expenses
Buck-A-Month
Savings
Swimming Pool

Monthly Income
Net Income

Postage
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

Ins.

Food
Food

Gravel
Tax Deposit

Petty Cash

Mileage
Kit Supplies
Bldg. Repairs
Gas

Total Expenses
Balance

$1,390,890.37
$1,390,555.96
$2,166.28
$1,496.61
949.39

20.00
250.00
60.00
10.00
10.00
125.00

265.00
30.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
30.00
20.00
60.00

5.00
25.00
30.00

101.30
46.75
92.00
20.00
25.00
20.00
50.00

275.00

416.46
65.70

118.25

$6,921.68
$6,960.49

165.00
327.34
327.34
327.34
327.34
327.34
339.34
339.34
339.34
339.34
339.34

50.00
499.70
165.00

13.45
351.94
310.00

65.25
546.65

70.80
132.07
227.85
258.80
109.53

22.83

63.50

91.97
167.84

$6,626.08
334.41



MEAL HELPING SCHEDULE

Below is a list of dates and meals that we need 3 ladies or
en to help. We need you to arrive about 10:30 for the
on meal help and clean-up and about 3:30 for the supper
eal. Please send only 3!

DATE LUNCH BOTH ‘SUPPER
I 1 :
June 19-23 Falls Mills
Je ll
June 26-30 . Pine Grove Midway
Jr. High | :
July 3 Williams Chapel Mapleview
4 Montcalm
5 Williams Chapel Mapleview
6 Montcalm
7 Williams Chapel Mapleview
First Chance
July 10-11 Grandview
Jr. High 1l
July 17 Lindside
18 Athens Lerona
19 Bozoo
20 Athens Lerona
21 Bozoo
Senior |
July 24-28 Mudfork Duhring
. Senior il
July 31 Peterstown
Aug. 1 Glen Lyn
Aug. 2 Peterstown
Aug. 3 Glen Lyn
Aug. 4 ?
CHRISTIAN ACRES
Box 3005

Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

S.W.A.T. SCHEDULE

If you cannot work the week assigned below let me know as soon as
possible. We have others on stand-by.

Jr. | - Paula Richardson, Michele Canterbury, Amy Schwitzerlette,
. Melanie Simpson, and Kristen James A
Jr. I - Tommy Moretto, Amy Schwitzerlette, Missy and k. ..
Richmond, And Terri Welch
Jr. High | - Gina Wellman, Jill Szakacs, Heather Calfee, Jonce
Leedy, and Victor Long ‘
First Chance - Tommy Moretto, Andy Elliott, Michele Richmond,
and Kathy Sears
Jr. HighHl - Kristi and Missy Richmond, Heather Calfee, Heather
Blevins, and-Connie Tolbert '
Senior 1 - Charlotte Crowe, Christy Barilla, Amy Smith, Amy
Perdue, Tressie Williby '
Senior 1l - Christine Brackenrich, Stacy Wagner, Terri
Gibson, Vanessa Rose, and Jonce Leedy.

DATE BOYS DORM GIRLS DORM CHAPEL ADMIN. CAFETERIA
June 10 Falls Mills Mudfork Pine Grove  Need Help E

June 24  Glen Lyn Willowton Glen Lyn X

July 1 Montcalm Central Peterstown §

July 8 Falls Mills ‘Duhring Montcalm  Grandview u

July 15 Grandview Central Pine Grove I

July 22 Lerona & Athens  Bozoo Mapleview  Duhring v
July29  Peterstown Mudfork Pine Grove €

Aug. 5 Falls Mills Central Mapleview BOARD
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:Row's LEADERS TRAINED HERE TopAY!




