

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 10 No. 6

Telephone 589-6296

June 1989

CAMP BEGINS JUNE 14

Another "Mountaintop Experience" awaits an anticipated 500 campers beginning June 14th when C/A begins another historic summer. Our annual camp season will be kicked off with Handicamp June 14-15, followed by Junior I with Bruce Graff for 4th-5th graders and then Junior II with Ken Overdorf June 25-30 for 5th and 6th graders. Let your child experience, "Fun in the atmosphere of faith," by encouraging them to take advantage of the greatest week of their life here on the C/A campus. With our new caboose canteen and basketball court, plus all the other already built-in features of the C/A campus and program, your child is guaranteed to come home a different individual.

Below are a few reminders:

- 1. Assure your camper a slot by sending in your registration card by the pre-registration deadline and save yourself \$5 in the process. We accept only the first 100 campers.
- 2. BE SURE TO USE PERMANENT INK TO INITIAL YOUR CHILD'S CLOTHING. Mark undergarments towels, washcloths, and swimming clothes especially.
- 3. NOTE NEW RULES ABSOLUTELY NO TAPEDECKS, BOOM BOXES, RADIOS ETC. EVEN FOR CHRISTIAN MUSIC -(SEE REGISTION CARD RULE 10.) Also note rule 5 about French style cut women's bathing suits they are not permitted.
- 4. All full weeks of camp end on Friday night at 8:00 to 8:30. We would like to encourage all parents not to pick up their kids earlier -but be a part of the closing program which starts at 7:00.
- 5. Junior Counselors and SWAT must fill out one registration card for the summer for medical reasons. There is no fee.
- 6. We turn down no camper because they have no money. However, we do need CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS to help us with the cost. If your group is interested, please contact Rick at the camp.
- 7. Last but not least--mention the camp, the counselors, and the campers in your prayers each day!

C/A MEN'S CLINIC June 16 & 17 HE WALKED AMONG US





Louis Hall Eddie Jones

MEN'S CLINIC JUNE 16-17

Men - mark those calendars and set aside June 16-17 as a must! The C/A Men's Clinic is the grand event of the year for men only on the C/A campus. This year we have Lewis Hall and Eddie Jones to thrill your souls. Registration begins at 5:00 in the C/A cafeteria and the first meal will be served at 6:00. The first main session is 7:00! Ya'll Come!

POOL OPENS JUNE 12 FROM 11-1 and 5-7

Our pool will open to card-carrying members only on June 12 from 11-1 in the morning and 5-7 evening (except Wednesday) weekdays. As last year there is a .50° fee for each two hour swim. Member churches may book the pool on weekends for \$10 for the lifeguard and .50° per swimmer. Our calendar is filling up so get your reservation in (Each member is allowed to bring 2 guest per card)

T-CLUB ADDS SEVEN! MEMBERSHIP NOW AT 312!

Our Thousandaire Club picked up 7 new members this past month. They were Doris Ramsey, Bessie Clemons, Sallie Perdue, David Akers, John Witt, Roy Massie Jr. and Jerry and Carilyn Taylor. On our goal toward 1000 members (hence Thousandaire Club) we would like to have YOU as our next supporter in the month of May and November. MANY CLUB MEMBERS STILL HAVE TO SEND THEIR GIFT IN! DO IT TODAY!

KEY CLUB JOINED BY 2

Mary Davis gave a one time gift of \$15 for the KEY CLUB and Sallie Perdue signed on for \$5 for the next twelve months. Thanks ladies!

COUNTRY STEAK DINNER BIG HIT!

Our very first Country Steak Dinner here at C/A was well attended. 230 area supporters gave C/A a grand offering of \$561.33. This dinner will probably be an annual affair replacing the fishfry.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

MONTCALM - Revival with Lewis Hall June 11-15 at 7:00

CAMP SCHOLARSHIP SENT IN!

The Dorcas Circle from the Springville Christian Church has set the pace for everyone else by sending in the first \$35 for the Camp Scholarship Program here at C/A. If you would like to sponsor a child send us \$35 - marking it CAMP SCHOLARSHIP.

CAMP SCHOLARSHIP SENT IN!

When you plan your VBS think of C/A! We have several programs available for use in your summer VBS program!

BECKLEY CHURCHES HAVE NEW PREACHERS

Oak Grove Christian Church has a new associate minister and family. We welcome into the area Dave and Robin Mullins, who began their labors there on May 16th.

Grandview Christian Church also wishes to announce that Tom and Mel Freeman, along with their son Robert will begin labors there on June 1st.

DON'T FORGET FAMILY CAMP AUG. 25th-27th

BUCK-A-MONTH HAS GREAT MO	NTH-\$439.50!
Montcalm	\$16
Pettrey	\$15
Willowton	\$14
Wayne and Isabell McClure	\$12
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$21
M/M Tracy Christian	4
Lindside	\$38
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Cedar Grove	\$23
Springville	\$37
Athens	\$12
Bruce and Mark Barilla	\$2
Athens Boys Club	\$ 1
Grassy Spur	\$15
Lerona	\$21
Bozoo Adult Class	\$11
Pine Grove	\$13
Hinton First Christian	\$8.50
Mapleview	\$50
Midway	\$55
Tom and Nellie Brown	\$24
Hollybrook	\$19
Grand Total	\$439.50

582 SOUP LABELS RECEIVED!

Mrs. Aubrey Johnson	34
Pettrey	25
Anonymous	144
Darrell and Beverly Powers	10
Melanie Simpson	31
Betty Thomas	21
Bruce & Anita Barilla	
Frances Kade	60
Jeff & Lorainne Graebing	17
Anonymous	35
Elaine Quesinberry	60
Anonymous	23
Nicole Taylor	45

CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS MADE:

BASKETBALL COURT PAVEMENT DOWN - May 25th was the big day as the asphalt went down. We hope to install the goals in the next few days. (\$3,000)

CABOOSE DECKING INSTALLED - We now have nice looking ramps built on the front of the caboose thanks to the efforts of Joe Burks, Jim and Rick. (\$500 investment)

NEW CROSSES ON ISLAND - Thanks to Bruce Barilla and Rick, the island has been cleared on the lake and 3 new crosses installed. Take a peak when you come by (\$50 investment)

FIRST QUARTER GIVING UP 15%

Jan-March 1988 General Income Giving \$17,294.18 Jan-March 1989 General Income Giving \$19,852.94

CABOOSE TO BE PAINTED

Weather permitting, the caboose will have a new coat of red, blar and yellow on Saturday workday, June 3. A special thanks to a workers who helped.

BCE APPRECIATION DAY-JUNE 24

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES APRIL 1989

•					
Balance		38.81	M/M Thomas Reid		20.00
Incoming Receipts:			M/M Jerry W. Perry		250.00
M/M Fred Caldwell	Key Club	10.00	Duhring Ch. of Chirst		50.00
Maragerry A. Kornegay	••	10.00	Mrs. Pearle Sarver		10.00
M nny Meadows		10.00	Mrs. Virginia Mabe		10.00
Pine Grove Ch. of Christ		400.00	Grandview Christian Ch.		125.00
M/M Jimmie French		40.00	20 Place Silver Offering		
Oak Grove Christian Ch. 1st. Christian Ch., Montcalm		173.00 67.00	30 Piece Silver Offering Bozoo Christian Ch.		265.00
Grandview Christian Ch.		100.00	Mrs. Chester Tabor		30.00
Duhring Ch. of Christ		50.00	M/M Bruce Barilla		30.00
M/M Jerry Hughes		50.00	M/M Tom Bowman		10.00
U.S. Treasury Refund	(x,y) = (x,y) + (x,y	51.59	Mrs. J.G. Meadows		10.00
M/M Harold D. Falls	Thousandaire	20.00	M/M Paul Tabor		30.00
M/M Danny Starr	Key Club	25.00	Mrs. Mary Harris	1.1	20.00
Floyd Ferguson	*11	10.00	Durhing Ch. of Christ		60.00
Anonymous	en e	20.00	Pine Grove Ch. of Christ		5.00
M/M Robert Smith	,,	10.00	M/M Gene Bailey	•	25.00 30.00
Mr. Walter E. Hudson Martha C. Varnev		10.00 5.00	M/M Tim McPeak Lerona Church of Christ		101.30
M/M Harry Yates		30.00	Hillcrestr Ch. of Christ	V 4	46.75
M/M David Martin		10.00	Church of Christ at Pettrey		92.00
M/M Franklin Daugherty		10.00	Yukon Christian Ch.		20.00
Williams Chapel Ch.of Christ		150.00	M/M Russell Mathena		25.00
M/M Lawrence Phipps		20.00	John & June Cottle		20.00
Comm. Christian Ch., Hinton		30.00	Buddy Cottle		50.00
Bozoo Christian Ch.	*	50.00	Pikeview Christian Ch.		275.00
M/M Russell Mathena		93.00	Falls Mills Christian Ch.		416.46
M/M Russell Mathena		89.00	First Christian Ch., Hinton		6 5.70
Ch. of Christ at Athens		120.00	Willowton Christian Ch.		118.25
Lerona Ch. of Christ		40.00			46.004.60
Cedar Grove Ch. of Christ Hillcrest Ch. of Christ		80.00		Monthly Income	\$6,921.68
Ch. of Christ Rt. 20		75.00 10.00		Net Income	\$6,960.49
Characterist Att. 20		60.00	Less Expenses:		
Life a Christian Ch.		20.00	5971 Russell Mathena	Postage	165.00
Central Ch. of Christ		100.00	5972 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
Springville Christian Ch.		100.00	5973 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
First Christian Ch., Hinton		50.00	5974 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
Glen Lyn Christian Ch.		353.88	5975 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
Willowton Christian Ch.	**************************************	20.00	5976 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
Hollybrook Ch. of Christ		40.00	5977 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
Charles Shrader	Key Club	10.00	5978 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
M/M Frank Watkins M/M George Zutaut		20.00	5979 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
M/M Bruce Barilla	,,,	25.00	5980 Russell Mathena 5981 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
M/M Clarence Bowman	**	10.00 25.00	5982 Ruth Sage	Salary	339.34 50.00
Pikeview Christian Ch.		20.00	5983 Blue Cross- Blue Shield	Ins.	499.70
M/M Jerry Hughes		50.00	5984 U.S. Post Master		165.00
M/M Russell Mathena		63.00	5985 Jones Candy Co.	Food	13.45
Laurel Fork Ch. of Christ		25.00	5986 Wardens	Food	351.94
Mrs. Grace Thompson		20.00	5987 Flat Top Insurance		310.00
Mrs. Mary K. Harris	4	51.00	5988 Pounding Mill	Gravel	55.25
Falls Mills Christian Ch.		400.00	5989 Commerical Bank	Tax Deposit	546.65
Ch. of Christ of Claypool Hill		50.00	5990 W.VA. Tax		70.80
Midway Ch. of Christ Mapleview Ch. of Christ		400.00	5991 Russell Mathena	Petty Cash	132.07
Spaghetti Supper		200.00	5992 Fast Copies	A 411	227.85
M/M Russell Mathena	Gravel	360.50 55.25	5993 Russell Mathena 5994 Paper Supply Co.	Mileage	258.80 109.53
M/M David Martin	Key Club	10.00	5995 Bailey's	Kit Supplies Bldg. Repairs	22.83
Treavor Butterworth	"	10.00	5996 Riddle Bluewell Shell	Gas	63.50
Mrs. Mary Dunford	**	10.00	5997 General Telephone		91.97
M/M Ronnie Matthews	**	10.00	5998 AEP		157.84
Minor Scott	**	10.00			
Bernice Via	,,	5.00		Total Expenses	\$6,626.08
M L. Keesee	,,	10.00		Balance	334.41
Mik. Jennis Belcher	Thousandaire	20.00			
M/M David Martin M/M John Hamilton	"	10.00	Net Income	\$1,390,890.37	
M/M David A. Wills	**	20.00	Expenses	\$1,390,555.96	
Roderfield Christian Ch.		30.00	Buck-A-Month	\$2,166.28	
M/M Russell Mathena		20.00 124.00	Savings Swimming Pool	\$1,496.61	
Midway Ch. of Christ		25.00	Ownming PUUI	949.39	

MEAL HELPING SCHEDULE

Below is a list of dates and meals that we need 3 ladies or en to help. We need you to arrive about 10:30 for the on meal help and clean-up and about 3:30 for the supper eal. Please send only 3!

DATE	LUNCH	вотн	SUPPER
Jr. 1			
June 19-23		Falls Mills	
Jr. II			
June 26-30	Pine Grove		Midway
Jr. High I			
July 3	Williams Chapel		Mapleview
4		Montcalm	
5	Williams Chapel		Mapleview
6		Montcalm	
7	Williams Chapel		Mapleview
First Chance			
July 10-11		Grandview	
Jr. High II	*		
July 17		Lindside	
18	Athens		Lerona
19		Bozoo	
20	Athens		Lerona
21		Bozoo	
Senior I			
July 24-28	Mudfork		Duhring
Senior II			
July 31		Peterstown	
Aug. 1		Glen Lyn	
Aug. 2		Peterstown	
Aug. 3		Glen Lyn	
Aug. 4		?	

S.W.A.T. SCHEDULE

If you cannot work the week assigned below let me know as soon as possible. We have others on stand-by.

Jr. I - Paula Richardson, Michele Canterbury, Amy Schwitzerlette, Melanie Simpson, and Kristen James

Jr. II - Tommy Moretto, Amy Schwitzerlette, Missy and L. ... Richmond, And Terri Welch

Jr. High I - Gina Wellman, Jill Szakacs, Heather Calfee, Jonce Leedy, and Victor Long

First Chance - Tommy Moretto, Andy Elliott, Michele Richmond, and Kathy Sears

Jr. High II - Kristi and Missy Richmond, Heather Calfee, Heather Blevins, and Connie Tolbert

Senior 1 - Charlotte Crowe, Christy Barilla, Amy Smith, Amy Perdue, Tressie Williby

Senior II - Christine Brackenrich, Stacy Wagner, Terri Gibson, Vanessa Rose, and Jonce Leedy.

DATE June 10 June 24 July 1 July 8 July 15 July 22 July 29	BOYS DORM Falls Mills Glen Lyn Montcalm Falls Mills Grandview Lerona & Athens Peterstown	GIRLS DORM Mudfork Willowton Central Duhring Central Bozoo Mudfork	Pine Grove Glen Lyn Peterstown Montcalm Pine Grove Mapleview Pine Grove	ADMIN. Need Help Grandview Duhring	E X E C U T I V E	•
July 29 Aug. 5	Peterstown Falls Mills	Mudfork Central	Pine Grove Mapleview		BOARD	

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23